
No. 17-2991

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE**

Mark Fleming
Kate Melloy Goettel
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1370

Spencer E. W. Amdur
Cody H. Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm St., 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-1198

Lee Gelernt
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2616

Counsel for Amici

Appellate Court No: 17-2991

Short Caption: City of Chicago v. Sessions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The JAG Conditions Represent a Major Escalation in the Administration’s Efforts to Coerce State and Local Participation in Immigration Enforcement.....	3
A. ICE’s expanding use of local criminal justice systems.....	3
B. The proliferation of ICE detainees.....	5
C. ICE’s enlistment of local police has eroded community policing strategies.....	8
D. Federal efforts to conscript local assistance have proliferated over the last year.....	10
II. DOJ Has No Statutory Authority to Impose the Notice and Access Conditions.....	13
III. ICE’s FY2017 Arrest Statistics Reveal That It Is Principally Targeting Individuals with No or Minimal Criminal Records, Not Purported “Dangerous Criminal Aliens.”	16
IV. DOJ’s New Coercive Tactics Are Antithetical to the Federalist Principles Embedded in the Immigration and Nationality Act.....	17
A. The INA does not seek to compel any non-federal participation in immigration enforcement.....	17
B. The INA makes clear that state and local officials' participation in immigration enforcement is subject to state and local law.....	19
V. Conclusion	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arias v. Rogers, 676 F.2d 1139 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 9

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 9, 18, 20

Bond v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)..... 13

Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res., 532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... 14

Eaves v. Cty. of Cape May, 239 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13

Galarza v. Szalczyk, 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014) 8

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 2, 3, 13

Ker v. California, 374 U.S. 23 (1963)..... 20

Lunn v. Commonwealth, 78 N.E.3d 1143 (Mass. 2017)..... 6, 20

Miller v. United States, 357 U.S. 301 (1958)..... 20

Morales v. Chadbourne, 235 F. Supp. 3d 388 (D.R.I. 2017) 7

Morales v. Chadbourne, 996 F.Supp.2d 19 (D. R.I. 2014) 7

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 7

NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2015)..... 10

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 13

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 2, 7, 17, 18

Santa Clara v. Trump, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 1459081 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017)
..... 10, 11

Santa Clara v. Trump, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 3086064 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2017)..... 10, 11

Santa Clara v. Trump, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 5569835 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2017)
..... 11

Sekhar v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)..... 15

Solid Waste of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Steinle v. San Francisco, 230 F. Supp.3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 12

Sullivan v. Strop, 496 U.S. 478 (1990) 13

United States v. Di Re, 332 U.S. 581 (1948)..... 20

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 2

Villars v. Kubiowski, 45 F.Supp.3d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2014) 6

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10)..... 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252c 19

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1) 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(9) 18

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 11, 12

20 U.S.C. § 1416(e)(1)(C) 14

34 U.S.C. § 10102(a)(6)..... 3, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 3712(a)(6)..... 13

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 200.205 15

2 C.F.R. § 200.207 16

2 C.F.R. § 2800.101 16

7 C.F.R. § 550.10 14

8 C.F.R. § 287.7 7

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d) 7

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(e)..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

28 C.F.R. § 65.84(a).....	19
28 C.F.R. § 66.12(a).....	14
28 C.F.R. § 66.12(b)	14
28 C.F.R. § 66.12(c)(3).....	14
34 C.F.R § 80.12.....	14
45 C.F.R. § 74.14.....	14
Other Authorities	
53 Fed. Reg. 8028-01	15
79 Fed. Reg. 75871-01	16
ALLEN, FEDERAL GRANT PRACTICE (2017 ed.).....	15, 16
DEMBLING & MASON, ESSENTIALS OF GRANT LAW PRACTICE (1991)	15
Executive Order 13768	10
OMB, Circular A-102, § 1(g)	14
